In determining whether any employee loses eligibility 
for failure to work for Producer more than one hundred fifty (150) 
“straight time” days in a tax year, as above provided, no such year shall 
be counted for this purpose in which the employee could not work at 
least one hundred fifty-one (151) “straight time” days for Producer due 

to either or both of the following:  

(i) The period of recorded leaves of absence granted 
such employee by Producer;  

(ii) The period during which such employee was 
absent and physically unable to work for Producer solely as a result of

[...]

employee’s average earnings shall, for the purpose of severance pay, be 
based on the twelve (12) consecutive month period ending on the date of 
severance, instead of the employee’s personal income tax earnings year 

used in computing vacation pay. 

(c) A “year period” shall be a period of three hundred sixty-five 
(365) consecutive calendar days, unless extended as herein provided, 
with such period to commence with the date the employment is 
terminated and computed backward in retrospect upon the prior 
employment record with Producer, but in no event earlier than May 1,

[...]

the employee actually works hereunder for Producer for:  (1) one or 
more days during the first six (6) months of the eighteen (18) month 
period immediately prior to the date the employee’s employment is 
terminated and, also (2) two hundred (200) days during the period of 
three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive calendar days immediately 
preceding the date the employee’s employment is terminated. 

(1) In computing qualified years, if the employee actually 
worked one or more but less than two hundred (200) days hereunder for 
Producer in any respective year period, then such year period shall not

[...]

40. IATSE TRAINING TRUST FUND 

Producer shall contribute to the IATSE Training Trust Fund forty 
dollars ($40.00) for each shooting day on which the Producer employs 
an individual under the terms of this Agreement, with a maximum 
contribution of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per calendar 
year per Producer.  A Producer will be deemed to have reached the 
maximum contribution to the IATSE Training Trust Fund of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per calendar year when the total 
contribution by Producers within the same corporate family as the 

Producer has reached two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
calendar year.  Contributions hereunder shall be due within ninety (90) 
days following receipt of an invoice from the IATSE Training Trust 
Fund to be sent after the end of the calendar year. 

41. SAFETY 

(a) It is agreed by the parties that too great an emphasis cannot